
One Government Center
Toledo, OH 43604City of Toledo

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1O-604-19 Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Approved

File created: In control:11/21/2019 Human Resources Department

On agenda: Final action:12/10/2019 12/10/2019

Title: Authorizing the mayor to enter into a pharmacy benefit management services contract extension with
OptumRx for the provision of services to covered City of Toledo employees for a term of one (1)
additional year; authorizing the expenditure of funds; waiving the competitive bidding requirements of
Toledo Municipal Code Chapter 187; and declaring an emergency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Memo, 2. Audio: Agenda Review 12/3/2019

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council12/10/2019 1

City Council12/10/2019 1

City Council12/10/2019 1

PHARMACY BENEFIT MANAGER (PBM)
Department of Human Resources
Tyrome Alexander (x1031)
(Revised)

Authorizing the mayor to enter into a pharmacy benefit management services contract extension
with OptumRx for the provision of services to covered City of Toledo employees for a term of one
(1) additional year; authorizing the expenditure of funds; waiving the competitive bidding
requirements of Toledo Municipal Code Chapter 187; and declaring an emergency.

SUMMARY & BACKGROUND:
The city’s pharmacy benefit management services contract with OptumRx, the current provider, expires on
February 29, 2020.  This ordinance is requesting for the current agreement to be extended one year through
February 28, 2021.  It is in the best interest of the City to waive competitive bidding as maintaining the existing
agreement with OptumRx affords the City the necessary time to conduct a comprehensive review and
assessment of its future pharmacy benefit needs.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Toledo:

           SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to extend the current agreement with OptumRx for a period
of one (1) year for the provision of pharmacy benefit management services.  Such Agreement shall contain
terms and conditions deemed proper and requisite according to the Director of Law and the Director of Human
Resources.

           SECTION 2. That, subject to future appropriations, the expenditure of price determinant funds is

City of Toledo Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: O-604-19, Version: 1

authorized from Account Code 1098-150330 for the purpose identified in Section 1, with said costs being
allocated to Account Number 517400 (Medical Insurance) within the various organization units.

SECTION 3. That the Director of Finance is authorized to draw his warrant or warrants against the
Account Code authorized in Section 2, in payment of the above authorized obligations upon presentation of
proper voucher or vouchers.

SECTION 4. That this Council finds it in the best interest to waive the competitive bidding
requirements of Toledo Municipal Code Chapter 187 for the reason that extending the current contract with the
current provider at the prevailing cost of service will afford the City the necessary time for comprehensive
review and assessment of its future pharmacy benefit needs.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and
effect from and after its passage.  The reason for the emergency lies in the fact that same is necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and property, and for the further reason that the
Ordinance must be immediately effective in order to maintain services beneficial and necessary to the City and
its employees.

Vote on emergency clause:  yeas 12, nays 0.

Passed:  December 10, 2019, as an emergency measure:  yeas 12, nays 0.

Attest:
Gerald E. Dendinger Matt Cherry
Clerk of Council President of Council

Approved: December 11, 2019
Wade Kapszukiewicz
Mayor

City of Toledo Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

